

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

**Review Report to
The Board of Directors
Info Edge (India) Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial results of Info Edge (India) Limited (the 'Company') for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 (the 'Statement') attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the 'Listing Regulations').
2. The Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, ('Ind AS 34') 'Interim Financial Reporting' prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements ('SRE') 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004

per Sanjay Bachchani
Partner
Membership No.: 400419
UDIN: 26400419LUCYSU4136
Place: Noida
Date: August 10, 2026

Info Edge (India) Limited Regd. Office : Ground Floor, GF-12A, 94, Meghdoot Building, Nehru Place, New Delhi - 110019 CIN : L74899DL1995PLC068021 ,Tel no. : 0120-3082000 , Fax : 0120-3082095 ,URL : www.infoedge.in , Email : investors@naukri.com STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2026				
PART I				Amount in ₹(Mn)
Particulars	3 months period ended 30/06/2026	Preceding 3 months ended 31/03/2026	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 30/06/2025	Year ended 31/03/2026
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
		(refer note 12)		
1. Income				
Revenue from operations	8,244.64	8,050.96	7,363.75	30,520.29
Other income	932.68	762.64	960.10	3,353.90
Total Income	9,177.32	8,813.60	8,323.85	33,874.19
2. Expenses				
a) Employee benefits expense	3,001.37	2,934.31	2,914.79	11,856.17
b) Finance costs	49.94	51.48	50.81	207.42
c) Network, internet and other direct charges	211.04	187.88	156.60	651.53
d) Advertising and promotion cost	983.45	990.17	1,110.88	3,807.60
e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	240.57	218.64	225.96	891.20
f) Other expenses	419.33	441.85	402.52	1,729.22
Total expenses	4,905.70	4,824.33	4,861.56	19,143.14
3. Profit before exceptional items and tax for the period/year (1-2)	4,271.62	3,989.27	3,462.29	14,731.05
4. Exceptional items - (Loss)/Gain (Refer Note no. 4)	(721.22)	161.53	-	51,675.06
5. Profit before tax for the period/year (3+4)	3,550.40	4,150.80	3,462.29	66,406.11
6. Tax expense				
(a) Current Tax	1,011.65	983.50	854.18	3,595.93
(b) Deferred tax Charge (refer note no. 9)	83.72	75.96	11.91	7,453.10
7. Net Profit for the period/year (5-6)	2,455.03	3,091.34	2,596.20	55,357.08
8. Other comprehensive income/ (loss) (OCI), net of income tax				
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss-				
(a) Remeasurement gain/(loss) of post employment benefit obligation	84.64	(31.90)	(30.86)	(96.44)
(b) Gain/(Loss) on financial assets measured at Fair value through OCI (refer note no. 7)	48,628.16	(69,862.63)	74,881.08	23,388.35
(c) Income tax relating to above				
(i) Current Tax	(21.30)	8.03	7.77	24.27
(ii) Deferred tax (Charge)/Credit	(6,945.27)	10,052.40	(10,688.94)	(3,245.14)
Total other comprehensive income/(loss), net of income tax (a+b+c)	41,746.23	(59,834.10)	64,169.05	20,071.04
9. Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period/year (7+8)	44,201.26	(56,742.76)	66,765.25	75,428.12
10. Paid-up equity share capital	1,296.84	1,296.84	1,295.84	1,296.84
11. Other Equity				346,177.51
12. Earnings per share (FV of ₹ 2 each) (Adjusted, not annualised for quarters)				
Basic - Net profit for the period/year (after exceptional items)	3.79	4.77	4.01	85.49
Basic - Net profit for the period/year [before exceptional items (net of tax & Deferred tax)]	4.90	4.59	4.01	17.04
Diluted - Net profit for the period/year (after exceptional items)	3.78	4.77	4.00	85.37
Diluted - Net profit for the period/year [before exceptional items (net of tax & Deferred tax)]	4.90	4.58	4.00	17.02

Part II. Reporting of Segment wise Revenue, Results and Assets & Liabilities				Amount in ₹(Mn)
	3 months period ended 30/06/2026	Preceding 3 months ended 31/03/2026	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 30/06/2025	Year ended 31/03/2026
	(Unaudited)	(Audited) (refer note 12)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
A - Segment Revenue:				
Recruitment Solutions	6,117.60	5,812.77	5,415.29	22,559.44
99acres for real estate	1,297.92	1,436.95	1,106.93	4,880.58
Others	829.12	801.24	841.53	3,080.27
Total Net Sales/Revenue from Operations	8,244.64	8,050.96	7,363.75	30,520.29
B - Segment Results [Profit/(loss)] before tax:				
Recruitment Solutions	3,564.18	3,400.33	2,843.22	12,771.84
99acres for real estate	(21.31)	34.20	(187.28)	(591.59)
Others	42.42	22.87	63.76	87.57
Total	3,585.29	3,457.40	2,719.70	12,267.82
Exceptional Item (Allocable) - Gain/(Loss)				
Recruitment Solutions	-	94.80	-	(179.26)
99acres for real estate	-	35.70	-	(92.28)
Others	-	29.42	-	(47.49)
Total	-	159.92	-	(319.03)
Less: Unallocable Expenses	(246.35)	(230.77)	(217.51)	(890.67)
Add : Unallocated Income [Other Income]	932.68	762.64	960.10	3,353.90
Add: Exceptional Items- (loss)/gain - net	(721.22)	1.61	-	51,994.09
Profit before Tax	3,550.40	4,150.80	3,462.29	66,406.11
C -Segment Assets				
Recruitment Solutions	2,612.15	2,659.27	2,535.51	2,659.27
99acres for real estate	905.43	1,071.48	936.03	1,071.48
Others	550.41	557.55	631.60	557.55
Unallocated	458,892.46	409,199.64	402,412.22	409,199.64
Total	462,960.45	413,487.94	406,515.36	413,487.94
D -Segment Liabilities				
Recruitment Solutions	14,177.68	15,340.55	12,675.63	15,340.55
99acres for real estate	3,136.83	3,489.05	2,990.64	3,489.05
Others	1,375.99	1,556.98	1,458.94	1,556.98
Unallocated	52,539.26	45,628.37	45,504.80	45,628.37
Total	71,229.76	66,014.95	62,630.01	66,014.95
Business segments : The Company is primarily engaged in the business of internet based service delivery operating in four service verticals through various web portals in respective verticals namely recruitment solutions comprising primarily naukri.com, other recruitment related portals and ancillary services related to recruitment, 99acres.com for real estate related services, Jeevansathi.com for matrimony related services and Shiksha.com for education related services. The Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer of the Company examines the Company's performance both from a business & geographical prospective and has identified as reportable segment of its business which are "Recruitment Solutions" and "99acres" ; the "Other segments" comprises primarily Jeevansathi & Shiksha verticals are not considered as reportable operating segment since they individually do not meet qualifying criteria for the reportable segment as per Ind AS 108.				

Notes:-

1. This statement has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on August 10, 2026.

2.This statement has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 (as amended) and presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, ("Listing Regulations").

3. The Board of Directors in its meeting held on May 22, 2026 had recommended a final dividend of ₹ 3.60 per equity share having face value of ₹ 2 each subject to approval of shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

4. Exceptional items- (Loss)/gain includes :

	3 months period ended 30/06/2026	Preceding 3 months ended 31/03/2026	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 30/06/2025	Amount in (₹Mn) Year ended 31/03/2026
Provision for diminution in carrying value of non-current investments	(721.22)*	-	-	-
Statutory impact of new labour codes***	-	161.53	-	(326.06)
Gain on Fair valuation of non-current Investment	-	-	-	52,001.12**
Total	(721.22)	161.53	-	51,675.06

* based on acquisition of additional stake at lower value and considering such value as an indicator of fair value (refer note 10).

** refer note 9

*** On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four "Labour Codes"- namely, the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020-consolidating 29 existing labour laws. These codes, amongst other changes, introduce a uniform definition of wages and enhanced provisions relating to Leave and gratuity benefits.

For the previous quarter ended March 31, 2026, based on the best available information, read with Central Government rules notified as at May 08, 2026, the Company has reassessed and remeasured the statutory impact of the new Labour Codes on its gratuity and leave encashment obligations. Pursuant to this remeasurement, the Company has recognised a reversal impact of ₹ 142.72 million and ₹ 18.81 million in respect of gratuity and leave encashment, respectively, for the quarter ended March 31, 2026. This has resulted in an overall impact of ₹ 262.36 million and ₹ 63.70 million for the year ended March 31, 2026. Given the materiality and non-recurring nature of this adjustment and in line with Guidance note issued by The Institute of Chartered Accountant of India, the impact has been disclosed under exceptional items.

The company will continue to monitor ongoing developments and reassess the impact, if any, on the measurement of employee benefit liabilities.

5. During the year ended March 31, 2021 , the Company had issued 6,067,961 nos. equity shares of ₹10/- each fully paid up at ₹ 3,090/- per share (including securities premium of ₹ 3,080/- per share) to qualified institutional buyers on August 08, 2020 pursuant to Qualified Institutional Placement (QIP) document, dated August 07, 2020, as per provisions of section 42 of Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 14 of the Companies (Prospectus and Allotment of Securities) Rules 2014, and Chapter VIII of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 which have been listed in the respective Stock Exchanges on August 10, 2020.

Expenses incurred in relation to QIP paid/provided for amounting to ₹ 459.68 Mn has been adjusted from Securities Premium Account and the utilisation out of such net amount of ₹ 18,290.32 Mn till June 30, 2026 is given below. The balance amount of QIP proceeds remains invested in Mutual funds (debt) & Term Deposits with banks.

Utilisation of funds upto June 30, 2026 :	Amount in ₹Mn
Utilised upto June 30, 2026	8,216.43
Balance Unutilised funds as on June 30, 2026	10,073.89

6. During the period ended June 30, 2026, the Company has issued Nil nos. equity shares each fully paid up of ₹ 2/- per share (March 31, 2026; 5,00,000 nos. equity shares each fully paid up ₹2/- per share) to Info Edge Employees Stock Option Plan (ESOP) Trust, which have been duly listed in the respective Stock Exchanges, ranking pari passu with the existing equity shares of the Company.

7. Details of gain/(loss) on Fair valuation of Investment routed through OCI are as follows :-

Particulars	3 months period ended 30/06/2026	Preceding 3 months ended 31/03/2026	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 30/06/2025	Amount in ₹(Mn) Year ended 31/03/2026
-Eternal Limited (formerly known as Zomato Limited)	42,554.75	(58,503.83)	74,727.68	32,830.00
-PB Fintech Limited (refer note 9)	6,013.56	(11,913.32)	-	(10,277.46)
-Other financial investments	59.85	554.52	153.40	835.81
Total	48,628.16	(69,862.63)	74,881.08	23,388.35

8. The Board of Directors in their meeting held on August 09, 2024 approved the Scheme of Amalgamation between Info Edge (India) Limited ("Transferee Company") and Axilly Labs Private Limited ("Transferor Company 1"), Dipbda Internet Services Limited ("Transferor Company 2") & Zwayam Digital Private Limited ("Transferor Company 3"), the wholly owned subsidiaries of the Transferee Company, and their respective shareholders and creditors. Subsequently, the board of directors on the meeting held on February 05, 2025 modified the earlier approved merger scheme and approved the inclusion of Allcheckdeals India Private Limited ("Transferor Company 4") being wholly owned subsidiary of the Transferee Company in the merger scheme. The joint first motion application was filed before the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, New Delhi on July 15, 2025.

During the quarter ended June 30, 2026, the Hon'ble NCLT, by its order dated April 07, 2026, has dispensed with the requirement of convening meetings of the shareholders, debenture holders (as applicable), and secured and unsecured creditors of the Transferor Companies, while directing the convening of meetings of the equity shareholders and secured and unsecured creditors of the Transferee Company.The Company has filed an appeal before the Hon'ble National Company Law Appellate Tribunal ("NCLAT") against the aforesaid Order passed by the Hon'ble NCLT.

Subsequent to the quarter end, the NCLAT passed a favourable order dispensing with the requirement to convene meetings of the equity shareholders, secured creditors, and unsecured creditors of the Transferee Company. Pursuant to the aforesaid judgment of the Hon'ble NCLAT, the Transfree Company and the Transferor Companies have filed the second motion petition before the Hon'ble NCLT, New Delhi Bench, for sanction of the Scheme.

9. During the quarter ended September 30, 2025, National Company Law Tribunal ('NCLT') through its order dated August 29, 2025 ('Approval Date') approved the scheme of amalgamation between a joint venture of the Company, Makesense Technologies Limited ('Makesense') and PB Fintech Limited. Effective Approval date, Makesense ceased to be a Joint venture of the Company and the shares issued by PB Fintech Limited as consideration of the merger, have been classified as financial investment to be fair valued at each reporting date in accordance with Ind AS109.

Accordingly, unrealised mark to market gain of ₹ 52,001.12 million along with corresponding deferred tax charge of ₹ 7,436.16 million, as on the Approval Date has been credited to Statement Profit & loss and has been disclosed under exceptional gain and deferred tax charge respectively. Further, unrealised mark to market loss of ₹ 10,277.46 million with a corresponding deferred tax credit of ₹ 1,469.68 million from the Approval date till period ended March 31, 2026, has been taken to Other Comprehensive Income in accordance with one time irrevocable option available under IND AS 109.

10. Subsequent to the quarter ended June 30, 2026, the Company acquired the remaining 45.36% non-controlling interest (NCI) stake in Sunrise Mentors Private Limited for a consideration of ₹ 399.99 Mn, resulting in Sunrise Mentors Private Limited becoming a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

11. Diluted EPS represents earning per share based on the total number of shares including the potential estimated number of shares to be issued against stock options in force under the existing stock option plan/scheme, except where the results would be anti-dilutive.

12. The figures of the preceding quarter ended March 31, 2026 is the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial year March 31, 2026 and the unaudited published year to date figures upto December 31, 2025 , being the date of the end of the third quarter of the financial year which were subject to limited review by the statutory auditors.

For & on behalf of the Board

Hitesh Oberoi
Managing Director
DIN : 01189953

Place : Noida
Date : August 10, 2026

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

**Review Report to
The Board of Directors
Info Edge (India) Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Info Edge (India) Limited (the 'Holding Company'), its subsidiaries, its Controlled Trusts (the Holding Company, its subsidiaries and its Controlled Trusts together referred to as 'the Group'), and joint ventures for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 (the 'Statement') attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the 'Listing Regulations').
2. The Holding Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, ('Ind AS 34') 'Interim Financial Reporting' prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements ('SRE') 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMDI/44/2019 dated March 29, 2019 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the entities listed in Annexure A
5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 and 7 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. The accompanying Statement includes unaudited interim financial results and other financial information, in respect of:
 - 13 subsidiaries, whose unaudited interim financial results include total revenues (including other income) of Rs. 506.74 Mn , total net profit after tax of Rs. 1,614.21 Mn and total comprehensive income of Rs. 6,776.35 Mn, for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 and for the period from April 1, 2026 till June 30, 2026, respectively, as considered in the Statement which have been reviewed by their respective independent auditors.
 - 01 joint ventures, whose unaudited interim financial results include Group's share of net profit of Rs. 2.21 Mn and Group's share of total comprehensive income of Rs. 2.21 Mn for the quarter ended June 30, 2026, as considered in the Statement whose interim financial results, other financial information have been reviewed by their respective independent auditors.

The independent auditor's reports on interim financial results of these entities have been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures in respect of these subsidiaries, and joint ventures is based solely on the report of such auditors and procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

7. The accompanying Statement includes unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information in respect of:
 - 01 subsidiary, whose interim financial results reflects total revenue of Rs. Nil, total net profit after tax of Rs. Nil, and total comprehensive income of Rs. Nil for the quarter ended June 30, 2026.
 - 17 joint ventures, whose interim financial results includes the Group's share of net profit of Rs. 32.70 Mn and Group's share of total comprehensive income of Rs. 32.70 Mn for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 and for the period ended on that date respectively.

The unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information of the these joint ventures have not been reviewed by any auditor(s) and have been approved and furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the affairs of these joint ventures, is based solely on such unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement in respect of matters stated in para 6 and 7 above is not modified with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors and the financial results certified by the Management.

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004

per Sanjay Bachchani

Partner

Membership No.: 400419

UDIN: 26400419ZSMKWS8075

Place: Noida

Date: August 10, 2026

Annexure-A

Independent Auditor's Report on the Quarterly Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

(Referred to in paragraph 4 of our report of even date)

List of Subsidiaries

1. Allcheckdeals India Private Limited
2. Interactive Visual Solutions Private Limited
3. Jeevansathi Internet Services Private Limited
4. Naukri Internet Services Limited
5. Newinc Internet Services Private Limited
6. Smartweb Internet Services Limited
7. Startup Internet Services Limited
8. Startup Investments (Holding) Limited
9. Diphda Internet Services Limited
10. Redstart Labs (India) Limited
11. Zwayam Digital Private Limited
12. Axilly Labs Private Limited
13. Aisle Network Private Limited
14. Sunrise Mentors Private Limited
15. 4B Networks Private Limited*

List of Controlled Trusts

1. Info Edge Venture Fund
 - IE Venture Fund I
 - IE Venture Fund Follow-on I
2. Capital 2B
3. Info Edge Capital
4. IE Venture Investment Fund III
5. B8 Fund I w.e.f. March 23, 2026
6. A88 Fund I w.e.f. March 23, 2026

List of Joint Ventures:

1. Nopaperforms Solutions Limited (formerly known as Nopaperforms Solutions Private Limited)
2. Metis Eduventures Private Limited
3. Terralytics Analysis Private Limited
4. Llama Logisol Private Limited
5. Sploot Private Limited
6. Unnati Akshamaala Solutions Private Limited w.e.f February 09, 2026
7. Shopkirana E Trading Private Limited till June 30, 2026
8. Printo Document Services Private Limited*
9. LQ Global Services Private Limited*
10. Juno Learning Private Limited*
11. Medcords Healthcare Solutions Private Limited*
12. International education gateway Private Limited*
13. Bizcrum Infotech Private Limited*
14. Ideaclick Infolabs Private Limited*

15. Vcare Technologies Private Limited*
16. Unnati Online Private Limited*
17. Rare Media Company Private Limited*
18. Kinobeo Software Private Limited*
19. Mint Bird Technologies Private Limited*

* Non-operational and impaired entities till June 30, 2026.

Info Edge (India) Limited Regd. Office : Ground Floor, GF-12A, 94, Meghdoot Building, Nehru Place, New Delhi - 110019 CIN : L74899DL1995PLC068021 ,Tel no. : 0120-3082000 , Fax : 0120-3082095 ,URL : www.infoedge.in , Email : investors@naukri.com				
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2026				
PART I		Amount in ₹(Mn)		
Particulars	3 months period ended 30/06/2026	Preceding 3 months ended 31/03/2026	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 30/06/2025	Year ended 31/03/2026
	(Unaudited)	(Audited) (refer note 15)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1. Income				
Revenue from operations	8,807.48	8,690.05	7,908.62	32,847.32
Other income	1,922.59	4,960.30	2,132.13	10,585.54
Total Income	10,730.07	13,650.35	10,040.75	43,432.86
2. Expenses				
a) Employee benefits expense	3,411.78	3,316.53	3,270.71	13,415.00
b) Finance costs	62.56	70.75	65.90	274.25
c) Network, internet and other direct charges	263.14	259.62	219.95	926.68
d) Advertising and promotion cost	1,189.33	1,182.10	1,271.42	4,530.23
e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	342.93	302.03	308.93	1,225.78
f) Other expenses	534.63	596.89	501.71	2,253.26
Total expenses	5,804.37	5,727.92	5,638.62	22,625.20
3. Profit before exceptional items, share of net profit/(loss) of joint ventures accounted for using equity method and tax (1-2)	4,925.70	7,922.43	4,402.13	20,807.66
4. Share of net profit/(loss) of joint ventures accounted for using the equity method	34.91	62.41	(45.24)	18.20
5. Profit before exceptional items and tax for the period/year (3+4)	4,960.61	7,984.84	4,356.89	20,825.86
6. Exceptional items - Gain/(Loss) (Refer Note no. 4)	1,356.40	702.13	(46.29)	388.07
7. Profit before tax for the period/year (5+6)	6,317.01	8,686.97	4,310.60	21,213.93
8. Tax expense				
(a) Current Tax	1,085.72	1,006.50	886.77	3,683.95
(b) Deferred tax Charge/(Credit)	330.78	122.98	(4.73)	(98.44)
9. Net Profit for the period/year (7-8)	4,900.51	7,557.49	3,428.56	17,628.42
Profit attributable to				
-Equity holders of Parent	4,457.29	5,657.97	2,959.17	14,498.14
-Non-Controlling interests	443.22	1,899.52	469.39	3,130.28
Total	4,900.51	7,557.49	3,428.56	17,628.42
10. Other comprehensive income/(loss) (OCI), net of income tax				
(A) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss-				
Share of other comprehensive income of joint ventures accounted for using the equity method	-	-	-	-
(B) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss-				
(a) Remeasurement gain/(loss) of post employment benefit obligation	83.46	(31.23)	(30.73)	(98.08)
(b) Gain/(Loss) on financial assets measured at Fair value through OCI (refer note no. 7)	54,288.97	(81,334.09)	81,456.53	18,612.78
(c) Income tax relating to above				
(i) Current Tax	0.66	7.93	7.77	24.28
(ii) Deferred tax (Charge)/Credit	(7,784.83)	11,627.56	(11,648.29)	(2,664.84)
(d) Share of other comprehensive income of joint ventures accounted for using the equity method	0.79	0.36	5,967.81	4,660.39
Total other comprehensive income/(loss), net of income tax (A)+(B)	46,589.05	(69,729.47)	75,753.09	20,534.53
Other comprehensive income/(loss) is attributable to				
-Equity holders of Parent	46,588.73	(69,729.54)	75,753.03	20,535.36
-Non-Controlling interests	0.32	0.07	0.06	(0.83)
Total	46,589.05	(69,729.47)	75,753.09	20,534.53
11. Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period/year (9+10)	51,489.56	(62,171.98)	79,181.65	38,162.95
Total comprehensive income/(loss) is attributable to				
-Equity holders of Parent	51,046.02	(64,071.57)	78,712.20	35,033.50
-Non-Controlling interests	443.54	1,899.59	469.45	3,129.45
Total	51,489.56	(62,171.98)	79,181.65	38,162.95
12. Paid-up equity share capital	1,296.84	1,296.84	1,295.84	1,296.84
13. Other Equity				377,835.85
14. Earning per share (FV of ₹2 each) (Adjusted, not annualised for quarters)				
Basic - Profit attributable to equity of parent for the period/year (after exceptional items)	6.88	8.73	4.57	22.39
Basic - Profit attributable to equity of parent for the period/year [before exceptional items (net of tax & Deferred tax)]	4.88	7.72	4.64	21.66
Diluted - Profit attributable to equity of parent for the period/year (after exceptional items)	6.87	8.72	4.56	22.36
Diluted - Profit attributable to equity of parent for the period/year [before exceptional items (net of tax & Deferred tax)]	4.87	7.71	4.63	21.63

Part II. Reporting of Segment wise Revenue, Results and Assets & Liabilities				Amount in ₹(Mn)
	3 months period ended 30/06/2026	Preceding 3 months ended 31/03/2026	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 30/06/2025	Year ended 31/03/2026
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
		(refer note 15)		
A - Segment Revenue:				
Recruitment Solutions	6,292.38	6,078.94	5,621.72	23,432.17
99acres for real estate	1,297.92	1,436.95	1,106.93	4,880.58
Others	1,217.18	1,174.16	1,179.97	4,534.57
Total Net Sales/Revenue from Operations	8,807.48	8,690.05	7,908.62	32,847.32
B - Segment Results [Profit/(Loss)] before tax:				
Recruitment Solutions	3,532.39	3,468.34	2,849.52	12,831.09
99acres for real estate	(21.31)	34.20	(187.28)	(591.59)
Others	(261.62)	(309.63)	(174.72)	(1,126.70)
Total	3,249.46	3,192.91	2,487.52	11,112.80
Exceptional Item (Allocable) - Gain/(Loss)				
Recruitment Solutions	-	104.76	-	(190.33)
99acres for real estate	-	35.70	-	(92.28)
Others	-	33.15	-	(54.03)
Total	-	173.61	-	(336.64)
Less : Unallocable Expenses	(211.44)	(168.37)	(262.76)	(872.48)
Add : Unallocated Income [Other Income]	1,922.59	4,960.30	2,132.13	10,585.54
Add : Exceptional Items - Gain/(loss) - net	1,356.40	528.52	(46.29)	724.71
Profit Before Tax	6,317.01	8,686.97	4,310.60	21,213.93
C -Segment Assets				
Recruitment Solutions	3,591.09	3,662.44	3,441.96	3,662.44
99acres for real estate	905.43	1,071.48	936.03	1,071.48
Others	616.04	623.74	700.88	623.74
Unallocated	529,069.86	470,237.11	512,944.12	470,237.11
Total	534,182.42	475,594.77	518,022.99	475,594.77
D -Segment Liabilities				
Recruitment Solutions	14,237.42	15,404.28	12,809.49	15,404.28
99acres for real estate	3,136.83	3,489.05	2,990.64	3,489.05
Others	1,378.17	1,557.51	1,460.24	1,557.51
Unallocated	59,513.18	51,449.50	52,907.74	51,449.50
Total	78,265.60	71,900.34	70,168.11	71,900.34
Business segments : The Group is primarily engaged in the business of internet based service delivery operating in four service verticals through various web portals in respective verticals namely recruitment solutions comprising primarily naukri.com, other recruitment related portals and ancillary services related to recruitment, 99acres.com for real estate related services, Jeevansathi.com for matrimony related services and Shiksha.com for education related services. The Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer of the Group examines the Group's performance both from a business & geographical prospective and has identified as reportable segment of its business which are "Recruitment Solutions" and "99acres" ; the "Other segments" comprises primarily Jeevansathi & Shiksha verticals are not considered as reportable operating segment since they individually do not meet qualifying criteria for the reportable segment as per Ind AS 108.				

Notes:-				
1. This statement has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on August 10, 2026.				
2. This statement has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 (as amended) and presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, ("Listing Regulations").				
3.The Board of Directors in its meeting held on May 22, 2026 had recommended a final dividend of ₹ 3.60 per equity share having face value of ₹ 2 each subject to approval of shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.				
Amount in ₹(Mn)				
4. Exceptional items- gain/(loss) includes :				
	3 months period ended 30/06/2026	Preceding 3 months ended 31/03/2026	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 30/06/2025	Year ended 31/03/2026
A) Provision for diminution/impairment in carrying value of non-current investment :				
- (Provision) for diminution in the carrying value of non-current investments	-	(293.50)	(47.01)	(340.51)
- Impairment in carrying value of goodwill & Net assets	(935.52)*	(10.96)	-	(10.96)
B) Gain on Fair valuation of non-current Investments	-	-	-	251.11**
C) Gain on reduction in interest of the group in its Joint ventures	-	-	0.72	0.72
D) Gain on disposal of joint venture/other financial investment	2,290.47	831.38	-	831.38
E) Statutory impact of new labour codes***	1.45	175.21	-	(343.67)
Total	1,356.40	702.13	(46.29)	388.07
* based on acquisition of additional stake at lower value and considering such value as an indicator of fair value (refer note 11).				
** refer note 9				
*** On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four "Labour Codes"- namely, the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020-consolidating 29 existing labour laws. These codes, amongst other changes, introduce a uniform definition of wages and enhanced provisions relating to Leave and gratuity benefits.				
For the quarter ended March 31, 2026, based on the best available information, read with Central Government rules notified as at May 08, 2026, the Group has reassessed and remeasured the statutory impact of the new Labour Codes on its gratuity and leave encashment obligations. Pursuant to this remeasurement, the Group has recognised a reversal impact of ₹ 154.93 million and ₹ 20.28 million in respect of gratuity and leave encashment, respectively, for the quarter ended March 31, 2026. This has resulted in an overall impact of ₹ 277.35 million and ₹ 66.32 million for the year ended March 31, 2026. Given the materiality and non-recurring nature of this adjustment and in line with Guidance note issued by The Institute of Chartered Accountant of India, the impact has been disclosed under exceptional items.				
The Group will continue to monitor ongoing developments and reassess the impact, if any, on the measurement of employee benefit liabilities.				
5. During the year ended March 31, 2021 , the Company had issued 6,067,961 nos. equity shares of ₹10/- each fully paid up at ₹ 3,090/- per share (including securities premium of ₹ 3,080/- per share) to qualified institutional buyers on August 08, 2020 pursuant to Qualified Institutional Placement (QIP) document, dated August 07, 2020, as per provisions of section 42 of Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 14 of the Companies (Prospectus and Allotment of Securities) Rules 2014, and Chapter VIII of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 which have been listed in the respective Stock Exchanges on August 10, 2020.				
Expenses incurred in relation to QIP paid/provided for amounting to ₹ 459.68 Mn has been adjusted from Securities Premium Account and the utilisation out of such net amount of ₹ 18,290.32 Mn till June 30, 2026 is given below. The balance amount of QIP proceeds remains invested in Mutual funds (debt) & Term Deposits with banks.				
Utilisation of funds upto June 30, 2026 :	Amount in ₹Mn			
Utilised upto June 30, 2026	8,216.43			
Balance Unutilised funds as on June 30, 2026	10,073.89			
6. During the quarter ended June 30, 2026, the Company has issued Nil nos. equity shares (March 31, 2026; 5,000,000 nos. equity shares each fully paid up ₹2/- respectively) to Info Edge Employees Stock Option Plan (ESOP) Trust, which have been duly listed in the respective Stock Exchanges, ranking pari passu with the existing equity shares of the Company.				
7. Details of gain/(loss) on Fair valuation of Investment routed through OCI are as follows :-				
				Amount in ₹(Mn)
Particulars	3 months period ended 30/06/2026	Preceding 3 months ended 31/03/2026	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 30/06/2025	Year ended 31/03/2026
-Eternal Limited (formerly known as Zomato Limited)	42,728.49	(58,742.68)	75,032.77	32,964.04
-PB Fintech Limited	11,544.07	(22,869.72)	6,403.64	(14,724.19)
-Other financial investments	16.41	278.31	20.12	372.93
Total	54,288.97	(81,334.09)	81,456.53	18,612.78
8. The Board of Directors in their meeting held on August 09, 2024 approved the Scheme of Amalgamation between Info Edge (India) Limited ("Transferee Company") and Axilly Labs Private Limited ("Transferor Company 1"), Diphda Internet Services Limited ("Transferor Company 2") & Zwayam Digital Private Limited ("Transferor Company 3"), the wholly owned subsidiaries of the Transferee Company, and their respective shareholders and creditors. Subsequently, the board of directors on the meeting held on February 05, 2025 modified the earlier approved merger scheme and approved the inclusion of Allcheckdeals India Private Limited ("Transferor Company 4") being wholly owned subsidiary of the Transferee Company in the merger scheme. The joint first motion application was filed before the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, New Delhi on July 15, 2025.				
During the quarter ended June 30, 2026, the Hon'ble NCLT, by its order dated April 07, 2026, has dispensed with the requirement of convening meetings of the shareholders, debenture holders (as applicable), and secured and unsecured creditors of the Transferor Companies, while directing the convening of meetings of the equity shareholders and secured and unsecured creditors of the Transferee Company.The Company has filed an appeal before the Hon'ble National Company Law Appellate Tribunal ("NCLAT") against the aforesaid Order passed by the Hon'ble NCLT.				
Subsequent to the quarter end, the NCLAT passed a favourable order dispensing with the requirement to convene meetings of the equity shareholders, secured creditors, and unsecured creditors of the Transferee Company. Pursuant to the aforesaid judgment of the Hon'ble NCLAT, the Transfree Company and the Transferor Companies have filed the second motion petition before the Hon'ble NCLT, New Delhi Bench, for sanction of the Scheme.				
9. During the quarter ended September 30, 2025, National Company Law Tribunal ("NCLT") through its order dated August 29, 2025 ('Approval Date') approved the scheme of amalgamation between a joint venture of the Company, Makesense Technologies Limited ('Makesense') and PB Fintech Limited. Effective Approval date, Makesense ceased to be a Joint venture of the Company and the shares issued by PB Fintech Limited as consideration of the merger, have been classified as financial investment to be fair valued at each reporting date in accordance with Ind AS109.				
Accordingly, unrealised mark to market gain of ₹ 251.11 million, as on the Approval Date has been credited to Statement of Profit & loss and has been disclosed under exceptional gain. Further, unrealised mark to market gain of ₹ 10,277.46 million with a corresponding deferred tax assets charge of ₹ 1,469.68 million from the Approval date till period ended March 31, 2026, has been taken to Other Comprehensive Income in accordance with one time irrevocable option available under IND AS 109.				
10. During the previous year ended March 31, 2026, the Board of Directors approved entering into an agreement to transfer the entire shareholding in one of the Group's joint ventures, Shopkirona E-Trading Services Private Limited ("Shopkirona"), held through its wholly owned subsidiary, Startup Investments (Holding) Limited ("SIHL"), to Trustroot Internet Private Limited ("TIPL") – operating under the brand name 'Udaan', a company registered under the laws of Singapore.				
In consideration, TIPL shall issue and allot to SIHL, 104,868 preference shares of TIPL aggregating to 2.021% on fully converted and diluted basis at a value of USD 314.40 per share (aggregating to about USD 32.97 Million). In addition to the exchange of aforementioned shares, SIHL also invested USD 1.72 million by way of primary infusion for subscribing 5,484 preference shares.				
During the quarter ended June 30, 2026, SIHL completed the above mentioned transfer. Pursuant to this transaction, Shopkirona ceased to be a joint venture of the Group.				
11. Subsequent to the quarter ended June 30, 2026, the Group acquired the remaining 45.36% non-controlling interest (NCI) stake in Sunrise Mentors Private Limited for a consideration of ₹ 399.99 Mn, resulting in Sunrise Mentors Private Limited becoming a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group.				
12. During quarter ended March 31, 2026, the Board of Directors approved transferring entire shareholding in one of the Group's joint ventures, Agstack Technologies Private Limited ("Gramophone"), held through its wholly owned subsidiary, Startup Investments (Holding) Limited ("SIHL"), to Akshamaala Solutions Private Limited ("Unnati")				
In consideration, Unnati issued and allotted 49,145 preference shares to SIHL aggregating to 15.75% of Unnati's share capital on a fully converted and diluted basis. In addition to the exchange of aforementioned shares, SIHL also invested ₹ 350.00 million by way of primary infusion for subscribing 18,756 preference shares thereby taking the aggregate shareholding of SIHL in Unnati to 20.25%				
Pursuant to this transaction, Gramophone ceased to be a joint venture and Unnati became the joint venture of the Group.				
13. During the previous year, the Board of Directors of Startup Investment (Holding) Limited (SIHL), wholly owned subsidiary of the Company dated November 6, 2025, approved a proposed partial divestment in NoPaperForms Solutions Limited (Formerly known as NopaperForms Solutions Private Limited) as a part of its proposed Initial Public Offering (IPO) process including pre- IPO secondary transaction(s). The proposed divestment is subject to receipt of applicable regulatory clearances by NoPaperForms Solutions Limited and other relevant factors.				
14. Diluted EPS represents earning per share based on the total number of shares including the potential estimated number of shares to be issued against stock options in force under the existing stock option plan/scheme, except where the results would be anti-dilutive.				
15. The figures of the preceding quarter ended March 31, 2026 is the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial year March 31, 2026 and the unaudited published year to date figures upto December 31, 2025 , being the date of the end of the third quarter of the financial year which were subject to limited review by the statutory auditors.				
For & on behalf of the Board				
Place : Noida Date : August 10, 2026			Hitesh Oberoi Managing Director DIN : 01189953	